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RNIB Scotland response to the Scottish Government’s consultation on Disability Assistance in Scotland.
RNIB Scotland is the leading charity working with blind and partially sighted people in Scotland. We deliver services our members need (including welfare rights advice) and campaign for their civil and welfare rights.
Focus groups with blind and partially sighted participants were carried out to inform this response and key themes emerged:
1. The process for applying for disability assistance should be as simple as possible and where possible medical evidence should be used to determine entitlement. Assessments take place only if the medical evidence is ambiguous.

2. There should be one type of life time assistance rather than three types of assistance linked to age.
3. Blind and partially sighted people who have a sight condition that is not going to improve should be automatically entitled to assistance. People who have a sight condition which may deteriorate should be given a lifetime award at the level suited to their needs then invited by Social Security Scotland to reapply if they think their condition has worsened. 
We have answered the majority of questions in this consultation, choosing not to respond to questions 9-10 and 30-36 relating to temporary absence rules, fraud and overpayments. We welcome any further engagement with the Scottish Government on the issues raised in this response. 
Question 1. Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to name Disability Assistance for clients aged 0-18 years old Disability Assistance for Children and Young People (DACYP)?
When we consulted with focus groups on the questions relating to the names of the types of assistance there were no strong feelings expressed either for or against the names with participants telling us that it is ‘important that people know what they mean’. It was felt that Disability Assistance for Children and Young People, Disability Assistance for Working Age People and Disability Assistance for Older People are all quite wordy names for assistance but no alternatives were suggested.
Question 2. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Question 3. Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to name Disability Assistance for clients aged 16 years old to state pension age Disability Assistance for Working-Age People (DAWAP)?
See response to question 1.

Question 4. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Question 5. Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to name Disability Assistance for clients who are state pension age or older Disability Assistance for Older People (DAOP)?
See response to question 1.
Question 6. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Question 7. Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to enable multiple application channels for Disability Assistance?
We agree with the proposal to enable multiple application channels. We welcome the intention outlined in the consultation document that ‘a choice of application channels will be available and that application forms will be available in accessible formats’. Whilst an online application channel will be the best option for some, it is important that the system does not become digital by default. Blind and partially sighted people face particular barriers when accessing technology related to their sight loss including the high cost of technology needed to access the internet (standard technological aids are upwards of a thousand pounds) and the need to be trained in these aids.
Question 8. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Question 9. Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to broadly replicate the current temporary absence rules?
Question 10. If you disagreed, please could you explain why?
Question 11. Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to implement a person-centred approach to making decisions about entitlement for Disability Assistance?
Agree. 

Question 12. If you disagreed, please could you explain why?
Question 13. Do you agree or disagree with our proposed approach to the involvement of Specialist Advisors in Decision Making?
Whilst we are glad that it is being proposed that more specialist knowledge is to be included in the system, we would need more information about the involvement of Specialist Advisors in decision making and the remit of their role before we could make a judgement. Specifically, we would need to know how often it is anticipated that Specialist Advisors would be involved in cases, if these advisors would be based locally or nationally and how specialist their knowledge would be. For example, in relation to sight loss, would they be an expert in a specific sight condition or have expertise in sight conditions generally?
As a principle, we welcome the intention to include additional specialist knowledge in the system.

Question 14. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Question 15. What factors should Case Managers take into account in deciding when a Specialist Advisor should be involved?
We agree that the factors below as mentioned in the consultation should be involved:

· If the person has a condition which fluctuates;
· If the application includes conflicting information or relates to the combined impact of two conditions.

However, we think that the factor ‘whether the person has a particularly complex or rare condition’ should be expanded to include the following:

· If the Case Manager is uncertain at all about information that is provided in the application or if they feel that information may be missing;

·  If they are unfamiliar with the individual’s disability.

Question 16. Do you agree or disagree that the decision making process for Disability Assistance for Children and Young People, and for Older People should use existing supporting information and not through face-to-face assessments?
RNIB Scotland respondents to our discussion groups agreed that the decision making process for Disability Assistance for Children and Young People, and for Older People should use existing supporting information. However, there were questions raised as to why Disability Assistance for Working Age People should be determined in a different way.
Question 17. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Question 18. What types of supporting information would be relevant in assessing an application for Disability Assistance eg. social work report, medical report?
A widely held view amongst focus group participants was that for blind and partially sighted people applying for assistance medical evidence would be relevant in assessing an application whether that was evidence from an ophthalmologist, a GP who knows the applicant's case or a Certificate of Vision Impairment (CVI). RNIB Scotland acknowledges that not all people with sight loss are registered as either sight impaired or severely sight impaired therefore medical evidence beyond a CVI such as from a GP or ophthalmologist should also be valid.
Question 19. Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to have no set award durations but to set an award review date when a decision on a Disability Assistance application is made?
Disagree.
Question 20. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
RNIB Scotland urges the Scottish Government not to set a review date when the application relates to a condition that is not going to improve. This is the case with the majority of sight conditions. Reviewing an award for a person whose condition is not going to improve wastes the social security agency’s time and money and puts the individual under unnecessary stress. We understand that the individual’s condition may deteriorate and that they could be entitled to more assistance. However, it should be up to the individual to decide if they would like their case reviewed on the understanding that they would not lose out on the assistance Social Security Scotland has previously determined they are entitled to. This fits in with the person-centred approach mentioned earlier in this document and puts the choice to be reviewed firmly in the hands of the person with a lifelong condition.
We recommend that instead of an award review date being set, that an invitation to have their case reviewed is sent to the individual. 
Question 21. Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to set an award review date 5-10 years in the future for a person with a condition unlikely to change?
Disagree.
Question 22. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Rather than a review date being set we recommend that an invitation is sent to the individual 5-10 years after they are initially awarded assistance inviting them to have their case reviewed for the reasons set out under question 20.
Question 23. Do you agree or disagree with the proposal that a change of circumstances should be defined as a change which has an impact on the level of assistance a person receives?
Agree.

Question 24. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Question 25. Do you agree or disagree with the proposal that clients have 31 days to request a redetermination?
Disagree.

Question 26. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Any individual considering requesting a redetermination may look to seek advice on their case. 31 calendar days is a short period of time for a person with a visual impairment to seek advice on their case from someone who has specialist knowledge of visual impairment. We recommend that individuals have as long to request a redetermination as Social Security Scotland have to consider their redetermination. We believe this should be 30 working days which would give the individual at least six weeks to request a redetermination. 

Question 27. We have proposed that Social Security Scotland have a period of between 40 and 60 days to consider a redetermination of Disability Assistance? Do you agree or disagree with this proposal?
Disagree.

Question 28. If you disagreed, please explain why.
We believe that the time for Social Security Scotland to consider a redetermination should be no more than the time given to clients to request a redetermination. The consultation document states that the proposal is that a redetermination ‘should be made within 31 calendar days of being notified of the determination’. However, it also states that it is proposed that ‘we will establish a timescale of between 40 to 60 working days for a redetermination on disability assistance’. The fact that one is measured in calendar days and the other in working days means that Social Security Scotland has almost three times as long to settle a redetermination as the person does to apply. Blind and partially sighted people tell us that the time waiting for decisions to be made on their social security entitlement (40 to 60 working days) can be a very stressful.
We therefore recommend that Social Security Scotland sets a much more ambitious target of establishing a timetable of between 20 to 30 working days for considering a redetermination on disability assistance.
Question 29. Do you agree or disagree that STA should not be paid to people who are not living or present in Scotland?
Short Term Assistance should be paid to people whose main residence is in Scotland. Main residence isn’t necessarily the residence where the individual spends the most time. For example, university students may spend nine months of the year studying outside Scotland, but the main residence they return to between academic years would be in Scotland. 
Question 30. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Question 31. Do you agree or disagree that STA should not be recoverable except where it is later established that the principal assistance type was claimed fraudulently when STA was awarded?
Question 32. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Question 33. Do you agree or disagree that STA should not be available where an investigation by Social Security Scotland has determined that the original payment was claimed fraudulently?
Agree.
Question 34. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Question 35. Do you agree or disagree that any deductions being made from an on-going assistance type to service an overpayment liability should also be applied to STA?
Question 36. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Question 37. Do you agree or disagree that for successful process decision appeals where the tribunal has overturned Social Security Scotland’s decision, STA should become available at the point the decision is overturned rather than the date of the original request?
Disagree.

Question 38. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Short term assistance should be back paid to the date of the original request.
Question 39. Do you agree or disagree with the proposed approach that, generally, where there is a break in a client’s eligibility to receive the benefit, eg. due to being in residential care, they will cease to receive the benefit?
Disagree.

Question 40. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Focus group participants were quite blunt in their response to this question telling us that ‘wherever you are, you’re still blind’ and that you ‘still want to keep your independence’. There was a strong feeling that assistance is there to enable people to be independent rather than to provide a basic level of care.
Question 41. Please outline any comments or experience you would like to share with us about overpayment recovery and the current DWP approach to deductions?
We received no feedback from members about personal experience of overpayment recovery and the current DWP approach to deductions.
Question 42. Do you agree or disagree with our proposal to provide

entitlement to Disability Assistance for Children and Young People to clients aged 0-18 years?
We of course agree that assistance should be offered to clients aged 0-18 years. However, many people in RNIB Scotland’s focus groups disagreed with there being different assistance with different eligibility criteria and different ways of determining whether the individual should receive assistance dependant on age. One participant summed up many participants in their group’s views when they said that assistance should be dependent on ‘condition rather age’.  
Question 43. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
See answer to question 42.
Question 44. Do you agree or disagree with our proposal to extending eligibility, for those in receipt of Disability Assistance for Children and Young People before the age of 16, to age 18?
Agree. We welcome Social Security Scotland’s intention to raise the transition age for DACYP to DAWAP to 18. However, whilst 18 can be a convenient age to transition for some as it can coincide with other transitions in their life, it will not work for everyone. We therefore propose that there is a transitions window for DACYP to DAWAP of 18-21. 
Question 45. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Question 46. Do you agree or disagree with our approach to the eligibility rules for the different components of Disability Assistance for Children and Young People?
Focus group participants felt that the eligibility criteria for DACYP was complex and that sensory impairment should be mentioned explicitly in the criteria for the care component as well as the criteria for the mobility component. 
Question 47. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Question 48. Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to make a £200 Winter Heating Assistance payment to families in receipt of the highest rate care component of Disability Assistance for Children and Young People?
Agree.
Question 49. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.

Question 50. Do you agree or disagree with our proposal to use a points based system to assess eligibility in relation to Disability Assistance for Working-Age People?
Disagree.

Question 51. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
A points based system would be at odds with the person-centred approach outlined in this consultation paper. Focus group participants felt that a points based system did not accurately reflect their daily living situation or determine the level of support that they would need. Participants would have liked to have seen a system based on medical evidence rather than points.
Question 52. Do you have any suggestions about the most appropriate way to assess eligibility in relation to mobility for Disability Assistance for Working-Age People?
Anyone who is registered as sight impaired or severely sight impaired should receive the highest rate of mobility assistance as well as people who cannot follow the route of a familiar journey without another person, an assistance dog or an orientation aid.

Question 53. Do you have any comments on the full list of descriptors (provided at page 36) currently used to assess claims for Personal Independence Payments?
There was a strong feeling amongst group participants that the descriptors used to assess claims for Personal Independence Payments do not adequately reflect the realities of living with sensory impairment. Participants cited the example of the descriptors for Preparing Food to illustrate this. Whilst some participants said that they could prepare a simple meal unaided they were not clear on what constitutes a simple meal. For example, would a simple meal involve making a sandwich or would it mean a basic pasta dish? In either circumstance some participants could make the meal unaided or with the help of an aid or appliance. 
However, that does not take into account that it is much higher risk for a person with sight loss to prepare a meal. Examples cited by participants included:

· It’s easier to cut yourself whilst chopping food if you have sight loss;

· You’re more likely to burn yourself with hot liquid;

· It is more difficult to tell if the food you are cooking is mouldy or has rotted. 
Whilst the descriptor ‘needs supervision or assistance to either prepare or cook a meal’ would cover these risks it does not accurately reflect the reality of the participants' daily living situations as they did not have supervision or assistance to cook a meal.
We urge that the PIP descriptors are reviewed to include additional descriptors that reflect the experience of people with sight loss. 

Question 54. What types of observations, as part of a face to face assessment, do you believe are inappropriate?
Participants told us that they felt that people being assessed face-to-face should be made aware of all observations being made about them that would contribute to their assessor’s judgement, whether formal or informal. This would lessen the worry individuals feel as they wait for their assessment decision as they would know what they were being judged on.
Question 55. In relation to assessments, what are your views on acceptable distances to travel?
The journey matters more than the distance the person has to travel to assessments therefore it is difficult to set a standard acceptable journey distance. In the past people discussing this with RNIB Scotland have expressed a preference for a return to home assessments by Examining Medical Practitioners (EMPs).
Question 56. What other circumstances should the Agency take into account?
Participants felt that more should be taken into account than acceptable distances to travel such as how easy it is to get to the assessment by public transport. For example, is there a bus stop outside or a train station nearby, will it take multiple connections and do the buses and trains run frequently on the days that assessments are being offered? 

Question 57. In relation to assessments, how many times to do you think an individual should be able to reschedule, or fail to attend, an appointment?
There should be no maximum number of times an individual should be able to reschedule or fail to attend an appointment. The individual should be offered a home assessment if they miss an appointment.
Question 58. In relation to a missed assessment. do you have any comments on what should amount to exceptional circumstances (e.g. hospital admissions)?
These should be taken on a case by case basis but should include and not be limited to:
· A bad experience when travelling which has knocked the person’s confidence about travelling again;
· Forgetting the date of the appointment due to being unable to have access to a calendar in an accessible format;
· Travel arrangements being foiled, such as a delayed or cancelled bus or train;

· A person they were relying on accompanying them to the appointment being unavailable to accompany them at short notice.

Question 59. Please provide any comments you wish to make about the audio recording of assessments.
We welcome the audio recording of assessments.

Question 60. Do you agree or disagree with our proposal that Disability Assistance for Older People is provided to those who are state pension age or older?
We of course agree that assistance should be offered to clients who are state pension age or older. However, many people in RNIB Scotland’s focus groups disagreed with there being different assistance with different eligibility criteria and different ways of determining whether the individual should receive assistance dependant on age. There were particularly strong views on this on the transition from DAWAP to DAOP. The needs of the individual do not change between working age to state pension age therefore the level of assistance should not change. Participants summed this up by telling us ‘if you’re blind you’re blind’ and that you receive a benefit ‘because you’re blind, not because of your age’.

One participant reflected the views of many focus group participants when they said that assistance should be dependent on ‘condition rather age’.
Question 61. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
Question 62. Do you agree or disagree with the proposed eligibility criteria for Disability Assistance for Older People?
Disagree.

Question 63. If you disagreed, please could you explain why.
The criteria does not mention of sensory loss and is based around the individual requiring attention from another person. It is therefore care based rather than independence based. DAOP should be there to enable people to live full and independent lives of their choosing rather than to support a care plan.
We were disappointed that a mobility component was omitted from DAOP. The mobility needs of someone with sight loss do not change from working age to state pension age. People who could not follow the route of a familiar journey without another person, assistance dog or an orientation aid when they were working age and able to claim the highest rate of PIP’s mobility component, will have that same need when they are state pension age.

Without this mobility component people with sight loss are vulnerable to loneliness and isolation. Almost half of blind and partially sighted people feel “moderately” or “completely” cut off from people and things around them
 and older people with sight loss are almost three times more likely to experience depression than people with good vision.

RNIB Scotland urges the Scottish Government to review the eligibility criteria for DAOP and include a mobility component equal to that of what someone would receive through DAWAP.

Question 64. If you have any further comments you would like to make relating to Disability Assistance benefits not covered by this consultation document, please provide them below.
We wish to make comments on: 
· A lifetime award; 
· Simplified system and medical evidence;

· Clarity on face to face assessments and home assessments;
· Learning in the system.
A lifetime award

The vast majority of sight conditions are only likely to deteriorate over a person’s lifetime. Therefore, the assistance someone is awarded by Social Security Scotland should be a constant throughout their life, only changing if their sight worsens in which case the level of assistance could be increased. 
It made no sense to many of our focus group participants that the eligibility criteria would be variable depending on what age the person is. In one participant’s view, ‘if you’re blind you’re blind’. This was felt particularly strongly in the transition from DAWAP to DAOP. Participants saw no difference in the level of assistance they would need to live full and independent lives from aged 65 to aged 66. 

We urge the Scottish Government to look at the possibility of lifetime assistance which would be determined on the person’s needs rather than their age.
Simplified system and medical evidence
The current PIP application form that includes the descriptors listed on pages 44-48 is 50 pages long. In 2016 when we ran focus groups on what people would like from a new Scottish social security system people said that they wanted a simplified system and cited this application form as being unnecessarily complex. Medical evidence should be consulted before any further application form is sent out to make the system less complicated and more efficient. This medical evidence could come in the form of a Certificate of Vision Impairment or written evidence from a medical professional who knows the applicant. This would reduce time spent on each case by both Social Security Scotland and each applicant and would make the system more straightforward. In cases where medical evidence is not sufficient, a face to face assessment could be arranged to obtain the necessary information.   
Clarity on face to face assessments and home assessments
It is not clear from the paper when face to face assessments will be necessary and when home assessments will be offered. On face to face assessments we would specifically like to know what an assessor would be assessing in a face to face assessment that they could not get by other means. Page 42 of the consultation document states that ‘we are committed to providing home assessments when necessary’. We would like clarity on what is regarded as 'necessary'.  
Learning in the system

We believe that in the case of a successful appeal or redetermination, lessons learned should be taken from the case and fed back into the system. This would reduce the likelihood of repeated misjudgements on future cases. 
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